

No. 24-1068

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN L. DURNELL,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Missouri, Eastern District

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL,
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, PRODUCT
LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, AND
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ANDREW R. VARCOE
AUDREY DOS SANTOS
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
CASSANDRA M. SNYDER
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000
wjay@goodwinlaw.com

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. FIFRA expressly preempts the imposition of liability based on state labeling requirements that differ from federal law.	6
A. The express preemption provisions in FIFRA and similar statutes must be given their plain meaning.	6
B. An EPA-approved pesticide label imposes “requirements” for labeling that have preemptive force under FIFRA’s preemption provision.	10
C. Respondent’s theory disregards both this Court’s precedent and the EPA- approved labels that manufacturers are compelled by law to follow.	14
II. A state-law claim is impliedly preempted if the regulated party cannot simultaneously comply with both federal and state law.	17
III. Respondent’s position threatens to undermine several important federal statutes and would allow for crushing liability against businesses that comply with federal law.	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	13
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	9
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 19, 28	28
<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Chamber of Com. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	8
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	17
<i>Medicaid & Medicare Advantage Prods. Ass’n, Inc. v. Hernandez</i> , 58 F.4th 5 (1st Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 587 U.S. 299 (2019).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	17, 19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Bonta</i> , 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	4, 7, 8, 14
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	5, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22

<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	8
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	12, 13
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 589 U.S. 8 (2019).....	7, 9
<i>Schaffner v. Monsanto Corp.</i> , 113 F.4th 364 (3d Cir. 2024).....	10, 13, 16, 18
<i>Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC</i> , 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Thornton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 28 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2022)	15, 16
<i>Young Conservatives of Tex. Found. v. Smatresk</i> , 73 F.4th 304 (5th Cir. 2023)	9

Statutes:

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. § 136 <i>et seq.</i>	3
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(2)(B)(1)	23
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(B)	11, 23
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(9)	11, 23
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(9)(C)	11
7 U.S.C. § 136a(f)(2).....	16
7 U.S.C. § 136a(g)	22
7 U.S.C. § 136d(a)(2).....	22
7 U.S.C. § 136d(b)	24, 26
7 U.S.C. § 136d(d)	26, 27
7 U.S.C. § 136d(h).....	27

7 U.S.C. § 136j	16
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(B).....	11, 18, 23
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(E).....	11
7 U.S.C. § 136l	16
7 U.S.C. § 136n	27
7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(A).....	11, 21, 23
7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(G).....	11, 14
7 U.S.C. § 136v(a)	7
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b)	4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14
7 U.S.C. § 136a(a)	11
7 U.S.C. § 4817(b).....	30
15 U.S.C. § 78o(i).....	30
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(2)	29
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(3)	29
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(4)	29
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)	17
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4)(A).....	24
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d).....	29
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a).....	29
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)(1)	12
21 U.S.C. § 379aa(h).....	29
21 U.S.C. § 379aa-1(h)	30
21 U.S.C. § 379r(a)(2).....	29
21 U.S.C. § 379s(a)	29

21 U.S.C. § 387p(a)(2)(A)	29
21 U.S.C. § 467e	29
21 U.S.C. § 678	29
21 U.S.C. § 1052(b).....	29

Regulations:

40 C.F.R. § 152.112(f)	11, 22, 23
40 C.F.R. § 152.130(a)	11
40 C.F.R. § 152.44	11
40 C.F.R. § 152.44(a)	18
40 C.F.R. § 152.46	11
40 C.F.R. § 155.40	22
40 C.F.R. § 156.70(c)	11, 18
40 C.F.R. pt. 158.....	11
40 C.F.R. pt. 159.....	22

Other Authorities:

Nicole V. Crain & W. Mark Crain, Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs., <i>The Cost of Federal Regulation to the U.S. Economy, Manufacturing & Small Business</i> (Oct. 2023), https://perma.cc/88NS-KNAT	28
EPA, <i>Chemical Name: Glyphosate</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yc6cczyw	23
EPA, <i>Glyphosate: Proposed Interim Registration Re- view Decision Case Number 0178</i> (Apr. 2019)	21
EPA, <i>Pesticide Registration Manual</i> (last updated May 21, 2025), https://perma.cc/QG93-V9GJ	4, 6, 12

EPA, <i>Pesticide Regulation (PR) Notice 98-10: Notifications, Non-Notifications and Minor Formulation Amendments</i> (Oct. 22, 1998), https://perma.cc/JG7C-HK3K	12
EPA, <i>Reregistration Eligibility Decision (RED) – Glyphosate</i> (Sept 1993), https://perma.cc/GZM7-4696	20
Letter from Michal Freedhoff, EPA, Office of Chemical Safety and Pollution Prevention, to Dr. Lauren Zeise, California EPA (Apr. 8, 2022), https://perma.cc/LRD4-XWG4	21, 22
Letter from Michael L. Goodis, EPA, Office of Pesticide Programs, to Registrant (Aug. 7, 2019), https://perma.cc/TK6P-KJ6X	21
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Found., <i>The Regulatory Impact on Small Business: Complex. Cumbersome. Costly.</i> (Mar. 2017), https://perma.cc/6DVW-8MY3	28
